

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DAMIEN GUEDES,
et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES (“ATF”),
et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF

Judge Friedrich

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, Inc.

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-03083-DLF

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE COURT MUST DETERMINE THAT IT HAS JURISDICTION OVER
 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS BEFORE REACHING THE MERITS..... 3

 II. PLAINTIFF’S FVRA-POLICY CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF
 STANDING..... 6

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Injury to Bring Its FVRA-Policy Claim..... 7

 B. Any Injury From An FVRA Policy Is Not Fairly Traceable To Any Challenged
 Conduct Of The Named Defendants Here, But Rather To The President, Who
 Has Not Been And Could Not Be Sued For His Official Acts. 20

 III. PLAINTIFF’S LIMITED CLAIM RELATED TO THE FINAL RULE SHOULD
 BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING. 24

 IV. PLAINTIFF CONCEDES THAT IT LOSES ON THE MERITS CONCERNING
 THE VALIDITY OF WHITAKER’S DESIGNATION. 25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983).....	23
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Calvetti v. Antcliff</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2004)	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	9
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	22
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Evans</i> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , No. 18-563, 2018 WL 5840515 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2018).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Reproductive Law and Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2002)	3, 4

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)3

DiamlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)13

Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3, 4

Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)17

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)20-21

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)21, 22, 23

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)23

Friends of the Earth, Bluewater Network Div. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007)15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emt’l. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)19

Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)22

Guedes v. ATF,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....5, 10, 13

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)17

In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.,
751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014)4

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
928 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff’d* 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....21

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Landry v. FDIC,
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)14

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....18

Langevine v. Dist. of Columbia,
106 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1997)5

Lemma v. Hispanic Nat’l Bar Assoc.,
318 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2018) 4, 5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 15, 19, 20

Mackie v. Bush,
809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993), *vacated sub nom.*, 10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....23

McKenzie v. City of White Hall,
112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997).....24

Meng v. Schwartz,
305 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2004)6

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)22

Munsell v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)10

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)22

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 21, 23

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)21

Norton v. Mathews,
427 U.S. 524 (1976)4

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7, 18

Petworth Holdings, LLC v. Bowser,
308 F. Supp. 3d 347 (D.D.C. 2018)24

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) 9, 10, 12

Rainbow/PUSH Coal. v. FCC,
396 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 18, 19

Seale v. INS,
323 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003).....3

Sherrod v. Breitbart,
720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3, 4

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007)3

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016), *as revised* May 24, 2016.....19

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008)20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 1, 3, 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 15, 16

Susan B. Anthony v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)9

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21, 23

TRW, Inc. v. FTC,
647 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1981).....18

United States v. W. Elec. Co.,
907 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1990)5

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)25

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA.,
471 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 2006)17

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)20

Zuber v. Allen,
402 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1968)25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 50021

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)10, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. ch. 44.....12

26 U.S.C. ch. 53.....12

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2).....12

28 U.S.C. § 599A(c)(1).....12

Firearm Owners Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)12

Homeland Security Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002)12
